

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X  
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK by  
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of New  
York,

Plaintiff,

-against-

AMAZON.COM INC., AMAZON.COM SALES, INC., and  
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC,

Defendants.

----- X

Index No. 450362 / 2021

Justice Nancy M. Bannon  
Motion Sequence No. 08

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

    A. AMAZON EMPLOYEES REMAIN AT RISK OF COVID-19 ..... 2

    B. AMAZON FAILS TO TAKE REASONABLE PRECAUTIONS AND HAS SCALED BACK ITS  
ALREADY INADEQUATE COVID-19 PROTOCOLS ..... 3

        1. Amazon’s Monitoring of Productivity Fails to Allow Time for Cleaning, Hygiene, And  
Social Distancing..... 3

        2. Amazon Fails to Clean and Disinfect After Confirmed COVID-19 Cases Are  
Identified..... 5

        3. Amazon Fails to Employ Proper Contact Tracing Protocols ..... 6

        4. Amazon Has Rescinded Its Already Inadequate COVID-19 Protocols..... 6

        5. Amazon’s Peak Season Increases Threats to Worker Safety ..... 7

        6. Employees Are Afraid to Complain about Unsafe Practices Because Amazon Has  
Retaliated Against Workers Who Do ..... 8

            a. Workers Do Not Feel Safe at JFK8 But Are Afraid to Complain..... 8

            b. Amazon Retaliated Against Smalls ..... 8

III. ARGUMENT..... 11

    A. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD ..... 11

    B. THE STATE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ..... 11

        1. Amazon Fails to Provide a Safe Workplace..... 11

            a. Amazon’s Productivity Monitoring Fails to Give Employees Time for Cleaning,  
Hygiene, and Social Distancing..... 12

            b. Amazon Does Not Employ Proper Cleaning and Disinfection Protocols When There  
Are Confirmed Cases..... 14

            c. Amazon’s Contact Tracing Protocols Are Inadequate ..... 15

            d. Amazon’s Recent Removal of Already Inadequate COVID-19 Protocols Makes  
Social Distancing Even Less Feasible ..... 16

    C. AMAZON UNLAWFULLY RETALIATED AGAINST CHRISTIAN SMALLS IN VIOLATION OF  
LABOR LAW § 215 AND § 740 ..... 17

        2. Legal Standard..... 17

        3. Smalls Complained About Health and Safety Violations and Amazon Retaliated..... 18

    D. AMAZON WORKERS AND THE STATE OF NEW YORK WILL SUFFER IMMINENT AND  
IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT IMMEDIATE ACTION ..... 20

4. Irreparable Harm on Labor Law § 200 Claim.....	20
5. Irreparable Harm on the § 215 and § 740 Claims .....	21
E. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS IN PLAINTIFF’S FAVOR.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barbes Rest. Inc. v. ASRR Suzer 218, LLC</i> , 140 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	22
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , 449 F. Supp 3d 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	20
<i>Bocelli Ristorante Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 70 Misc. 3d 722 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Richmond Cty. 2020).....	22
<i>Copantitla v. Fiskardo Estiatorio, Inc.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>Ehlinger v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 N.Y.S.2d 378 (4th Dep’t 1983).....	12
<i>Fisher v. City of New York</i> , No. 452069/2020, 2021 WL 240542 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 25, 2021) .....	20
<i>Goldfarb v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 89 N.Y.S.3d 307 (2d Dep’t 2018).....	11
<i>Holt v. Cont. Group, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>In re Holden v. Zucker</i> , No. 801592/2021, 2021 WL 2395292 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. Mar. 30, 2021) .....	20
<i>Inc. Vil. of Babylon v. John Anthony’s Water Cafe, Inc.</i> , 137 A.D.2d 792 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	22
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	21
<i>Kingston v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 187 A.D.3d 578 (1st Dep’t 2020) .....	17
<i>Koullias v. Farm</i> , 798 N.Y.S.2d 877 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2005).....	12
<i>Lin v. Great Rose Fashion, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-4778(NGG)(RLM), 2009 WL 1544749 (E.D.N.Y. June 3, 2009) .....	21

<i>Monroe v. City of New York</i> , 414 N.Y.S.2d 718 (2d Dep’t 1979).....	12
<i>People ex rel. Bennett v. Laman</i> , 277 N.Y. 368 (1938).....	22
<i>People v. Apple Health &amp; Sports Clubs</i> , 174 A.D.2d 438 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	11
<i>Rivera v. AffinEco LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2084152 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018).....	18
<i>Romang v. Welsbach Elec. Corp.</i> , 852 N.Y.S.2d 144 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	12
<i>Schmidt-Sarosi v. Offs. for Fertility &amp; Reprod. Med., P.C.</i> , 195 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	17, 19
<i>Stagliano v. Herkimer Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 264 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....	21
<i>State v. Terry Buick, Inc.</i> , 520 N.Y.S.2d 497 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dutchess Cty. 1987).....	11
<i>Terrell v. Terrell</i> , 279 A.D.2d 301 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	11
<i>Villarin v. Rabbi Haskel Lookstein Sch.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	18
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
N.Y. Executive Law § 63(12).....	11, 20
N.Y. Labor Law	
§ 200.....	11, 12, 13, 19, 20
§ 215.....	17, 21
§ 740.....	17, 18
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
<i>COVID–19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	13
<b>RULES</b>	
C.P.L.R. § 6301.....	11
